4834 J.  Am. Chem. Sot. 1992,114, 4834-4843
Effects of Covalent Modifications on the Solid-state Folding
and Packing of N-Malonylglycine Derivatives
Gregory P. Dado, John M. Desper, Steven K. Holmgren, Christopher J. Rito, and
Samuel H. Gellman*
Contribution from the S .  M.  McEIvain Laboratory of Organic Chemistry, Department of
Chemistry, University of Wisconsin, 1 1  01 University Avenue, Madison, Wisconsin 53706.
Received September 27, 1991

talline state. Two molecules are shown to illustrate the intermolecular
N--H-.O=C hydrogen bond, which is indicated by a dotted line. The
atomic numbering system is given in Figure 7.
CI
C, \ o ~ ~ ' , C ~ C ~ \ N / C ' ~ ~ C / " ~ c , ,  ill PT 5
I S  IS'
I) [I' 0,s
H9 0 1 1
R P I '
C2 \ /c4\cfc7\N/c3~\ /o* \c , ,
7' C, H9
Figure 7. Atomic numbering scheme used for 1-6. The triamide frag-
ment common to 1-4 is numbered as shown for 3; for 1, the hydrogen
on N9 is H9.
""u;Ni
H
bNJ
H'
Figure 8. A schematic comparison of the &turn folding pattern of a
Gly-Gly segment with the nine-membered-ring hydrogen-bonded folding
pattern of triamide 1.
refined independently during the structure determination. The
crystallographic data set for 5 is not large enough for independent
refinement of the amide proton positions, and the values given
for 5 in Table I11 are based on assumed positions of the hydrogen
atoms. Selected torsion angles for 1-6 are provided in Tables IV
and V. The C7N9-C10Cll torsion angles reported in Tables IV
and V correspond to the q5 torsion angle conventionally reported
for glycine residues, and the N9Clo-CI 1N13 torsion angles
(N9C10-C11013 for 6) in the tables correspond to the glycine $
torsion angles.
Molecular Folding Patterns. The intramolecularly hydrogen-
bonded conformation observed for 1 is related to a &turn formed
across a Gly-Gly sequence (Figure 8). The hydrogen-bonded
ring of 1 is smaller than that observed in 8-turns (nine- vs ten-
membered) because, in effect, the first glycine residue's nitrogen
atom is removed from the hydrogen-bonded ring of 1. Viewed
in this light, the q5 and $ angles of the Gly residue in the nine-
membered ring of 1 should be compared with the corresponding
8 8  (1) DCC, HOW, THF
1. R i H, R' s M. n
i o
4836 J.  Am. Chem. SOC.. Vol. 114, No. 12. 1992 Dado et al.
Table 1. Data Collection and Refinement for Triamides 1-4
1 2 3 4
formula C8H15N303 C15H21N303 C19H23N303 C18H29N303
MW 201.2 291.3 341.4 335.4
cryst size, mm
cryst syst orthorhombic orthorhombic monoclinic triclinic
a, A 8.207 (3) 6.173 (3) 16.951 (6) 11.145 (2)
b, A 8.617 (3) 8.676 (5) 5.682 (2) 12.372 (3)
c, A 14.590 (5) 28.581 (13) 18.015 (7) 13.807 (3)
a, deg 75.20 (2)
8, deg 99.36 (3) 88.283 (15)
7,  deg 83.07 (2)
vol, A3 1031.8 (6) 1530.6 (13) 1712.1 (11) 1827.2 (7)
Z 4 4 4 4
Dsald, gIcm3 1.295 1.264 1.324 1.219
F(OO0) 432 624 728 728
x Cu Ka Cu Ka Mo Ka Cu Ka
p, cm-l 8.04 6.94 0.85 6.37
28 range, deg 3.5-1 10 3.5-1 10 3.5-50 3.0-1 10
scan technique w w 29-8 Wyckoff
scan range, deg 1.4 1.4 1.8 + Ka sepn 0.7
reflns collected 756 1082 3488 4580
uniaue reflns 719 1057 2876 4578
0.4 X 0.3 X 0.2 0.3 X 0.2 X 0.2 0.4 X 0.3 X 0.3 0.5 X 0.2 X 0.05
space group m212, P2I 21 21 w a  Pi
temp, K 95 93 95 93